aflatoxin 2 and 4 µg/kg respectively for peanut, dried fruit 

and proceeds foodstuffs [24].  

However, the result that observed in the present study is 

very low compared with the pervious reported data. For 

instance, a research was conducted in Brazil in 1991, one 

thousand forty -four (1044) samples was collected and 

analyzed for an aflatoxin, and nine hundred forty (940) 

samples are forms positive with an aflatoxins and 

concentration were ranged from 30 – 5000 µg/kg [104]. 

Likely, a survey was conducted in Brazil in 1999, one 

hundred and thirty seven (137) sample was collected and 

analyzed by Thin Layer of Chromatography (TLC), 45% of 

the samples were positive for an a aflatoxin and the 

concentration were ranged from 5 to 382 µg/kg [7]. The 

result from both study indicated that, the samples were